

GAHC010205212022



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/6107/2022**

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS.  
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS AND  
HEAD OF FOREST FORCE  
ASSAM  
PANJABARI  
GUWAHATI- 781037.

2: THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS AND THE HEAD OF  
FORESTS FORCE  
ASSAM  
PANJABARI  
GUWAHATI-781037

3: THE CHIEF WILDLIFE WARDEN  
ASSAM  
ARANYA BHAWAN  
GUWAHATI- 781037.  
VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 6 ORS.  
MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT  
FORESTS AND CLIMATE CHANGE (PROJECT ELEPHANT DIVISION)  
INDIRA PARYAVARAN BHAWAN  
JOR BAGH ROAD  
ALIGANJ  
NEW DELHI- 110003.

2:THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU  
SECRETARIAT  
CHENNAI- 600009.

3:THE ADDL. CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU  
SECRETARIAT  
CHENNAI- 600009.

4:THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS AND THE HEAD OF

FORESTS FORCE  
TAMIL NADU  
CHENNAI- 600015.  
5:THE CHIEF WILDLIFE WARDEN  
TAMIL NADU  
CHENNAI - 600015.  
6:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE  
TAMIL NADU  
CHENNAI- 600004.  
7:GIRIN MORAN  
S/O- LATE KANDURA MORAN

R/O- UPAR KACHIJAN VILLAGE

KACHIJAN CHARIALI POST

P.S.- KAKAPATHAR

DISTRICT- TINSUKIA  
ASSAM.

-----  
Advocate for : MR. D SAIKIA  
Advocate for : ASSTT.S.G.I. appearing for THE UNION OF INDIA AND 6 ORS.

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA**

**ORDER**

**17.11.2022**

Mr. D. Saikia, learned Advocate General, Assam submits that though the interim order passed by this Court had been complied with by the respondent Nos. 2 to 7, the respondent Nos. 2 to 7 have not appeared till date. It is seen that this Court, vide its order dated 16.09.2022, had directed the Registry to communicate the order dated 16.09.2022 to the respondent Nos. 2 to 7 by electronic mode. Notice had also been issued to the respondent Nos. 2 to 7 on 21.09.2022. However, there is no return of A/D card nor unserved notice from

the respondent Nos. 2 to 7. As there is no service report with respect to the respondent Nos. 2 to 7, the writ petitioners are directed to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent Nos. 2 to 7 by registered post with A/D within 3 (three) days.

Mr. D. Saikia, learned Advocate General, Assam is also given liberty to file an additional affidavit, to bring on the record the report with regard to visit made by the team from the Govt. of Assam to Tamil Nadu

In view of the order dated 09.11.2022 passed in I.A(C) No. 3055/2022, People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals (PETA), India, represented by Khushboo Gupta, Director of Advocacy Projects in People for Ethical Treatment of Animals (PETA) is impleaded as respondent No. 8.

Registry to make necessary correction to the cause title.

List the matter after 4 (four) weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**